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Portable DAB Radio
Art.no  38-7976	 Model  DPX2

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. In the event of technical problems or 
other queries, please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
•	 The product should not be taken apart or modified. Never try to open the casing.
•	 Do not place the product where there is a risk of it falling into water or other liquid.
•	 Do not place the product in constant sunlight or near naked flames such as 

wood stoves or lit candles.
•	 Never subject the product to high temperature, dust, heavy vibration, impacts, 

humidity or moisture.
•	 Protect your hearing. Listening on high volume for prolonged periods can lead 

to permanent hearing loss.
•	 Repairs must only be carried out by authorised service personnel and only using 

genuine spare parts.
•	 The product must not be used close to medical equipment such as in intensive 

care units. Neither should it be used in close proximity to someone with 
an implanted pacemaker, cardioverter-defibrillator or similar.

•	 Never use the product if it has been damaged in any way.
•	 Never let children play with the product.

Product description

Operating instructions
Recharging the battery
•	 Connect the radio to a computer or other USB charging device using 

the included USB cable. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time. 
Charging time: approximately 2 hours

•	 The battery icon in the bottom right corner of the display indicates the battery 
charge status.

Switching on/off
Switch the radio on by holding in [   ] until the display illuminates.  
Hold the button in again to switch off.

FM or DAB radio
Quick-press [   ] to toggle between FM and DAB radio.

Changing the menu language
Hold in [ ENTER ] for 5 seconds until the current language appears on the display. 
Hold the button in for another 5 seconds to change to the next language, and so on 
until your choice of language appears.

Listening to FM radio
1.	 Switch the radio on and connect a pair of headphones.
2.	 Quick-press [   ] until FM mode is displayed.

There are two ways to save stations:

Selecting one of the preset stations

1.	 Carry strap anchor point
2.	 [   ] Torch on/off. Hold in to switch on, 

release to switch off.
3.	 [ TUN+ ] [ TUN− ] Next/previous preset station 

or search for radio stations at a higher or 
lower frequency.

4.	 [ ENTER ] Toggles between the functions: 
Manual, Pre-scan (PS) and Select preset 
station (MEM). Saves station presets.

5.	 [ VOL+ ] [ VOL− ] Volume
6.	 [   ] On/off, select FM radio or DAB radio mode
7.	 Torch
8.	 3.5 mm headphone socket
9.	 USB port for the included charger cable

Note: If [ ENTER ] (4) and [   ] (6) are held in at 
the same time for 10 sec the radio will enter a 
software update mode which is only for factory 
use. The radio will then be locked and unusable. 
To reset: At the bottom of the 3.5 mm headphone 
socket (8) there is reset button. Carefully press 
the button using a suitable object such as a 
straightened paper clip. The button is at the front 
of the base of the 3.5 mm socket as shown in 
the picture.

•	 Normal mode (only 
frequency shown on 
the display).

•	 Automatic station scanning and saving 
(“PSXX” shows under the frequency on 
the display XX=number of stations).

Normal mode
1.	 Quick-press [ ENTER ] until only the frequency is displayed.
2.	 Quick-press [ TUN+ ] or [ TUN− ] to manually set the desired station higher 

or lower in the frequency band or hold in to let the radio search for stations. 
The radio scans automatically for stations and stops when it finds one.

3.	 Hold in [ ENTER ] for 2 seconds to store the current station in the memory. 
A maximum of 32 stations can be saved/preset.

4.	 “PXX” will appear on the display (e.g. “P01” which indicates preset station 1).

Automatic station scan
1.	 Quick-press [ ENTER ] until both the frequency and “PSXX” are displayed.
2.	 Hold in [ TUN+ ] or [ TUN− ] to automatically search for available stations.
3.	 Once the scan is complete the current station and “PSXX” will be displayed (e.g. 

it might show “PS13” which means that 13 stations were found).
4.	 Quick-press [ TUN+ ] or [ TUN− ] to toggle between the stations which have been 

found.
5.	 Hold in [ ENTER ] for 2 seconds to store the current station in the memory. 

A maximum of 32 stations can be saved/preset.

1.	 When stations have been preset, you can see how many 
there are and select one of them.

2.	 Quick-press [ ENTER ] until the frequency, “PSXX” and 
“MEM”are all displayed. “MEM” indicates the number of 
preset stations, e.g., “MEM5”. Note: If no stations have 
been saved in the memory, “MEM” will not be displayed.

3.	 Quick-press [ TUN+ ] or [ TUN− ] to select a preset station.

Deleting preset stations
1.	 Quick-press [ ENTER ] until the frequency, “PXX” and “MEM”are all displayed.
2.	 Hold in [ ENTER ] and [   ] at the same time to delete the selected station.

Listening to DAB radio
1.	 Switch the radio on and connect a pair of headphones.
2.	 Quick-press [   ] until DAB mode is displayed.
3.	 Scan for, save and delete stations in the same way as for FM radio stations 

explained above.

Care and maintenance
•	 Clean the radio by wiping it with a dry cloth.
•	 Store the radio in a dry, dust-free environment at room temperature and out of 

children’s reach whenever it is not to be used for a long time. Charge the battery 
fully every second month to maintain the battery capacity.

Troubleshooting guide
The radio will 
not switch on.

Hold [   ] in to switch the radio on.
The battery might be flat. Recharge the battery.

Poor or non-
existent radio 
reception.

•	 Make sure that a pair of headphones is properly connected 
to the radio. The cable acts as an antenna.

•	 Move the radio to another location.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that this product should not be disposed of with general 
household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. In order to prevent 
any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by incorrect waste 
disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so that the material can 
be disposed of in a responsible manner. When recycling your product, take it 
to your local collection facility or contact the place of purchase. They will ensure  
that the product is disposed of in an environmentally sound manner.

Specifications
Battery Li-Po	 350 mAh

Frequency range	 FM: 87.5–108 MHz 
	 DAB: 174.928–239.2 MHz

Charging time	 2 hours

Listening time	 8 hours

Size	 90 × 47 × 18 mm

Weight	 60 g
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Portabel DAB-radio
Art.nr  38-7976	 Modell  DPX2

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för 
framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska 
data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Produkten får inte demonteras eller ändras. Försök aldrig öppna produkten.
•	 Placera inte produkten så att den kan falla ner i vatten eller annan vätska.
•	 Placera inte produkten i ihållande solljus eller i närheten av öppen eld som t.ex. 

vedspis/kamin eller levande ljus.
•	 Utsätt aldrig produkten för höga temperaturer, dammig miljö, starka vibrationer, 

stötar, fukt eller väta.
•	 Skydda din hörsel. Lyssning med hög volym under lång tid kan leda till 

bestående hörselskador.
•	 Alla reparationer ska utföras av behörig servicepersonal med originalreservdelar.
•	 Produkten får inte användas i närheten av medicinsk utrustning i intensivvård 

etc. Den får inte heller användas i närheten av någon som har en inopererad 
pacemaker eller liknande.

•	 Använd inte produkten om den på något sätt är skadad.
•	 Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.

Produktbeskrivning

Användning
Ladda batteriet
•	 Anslut medföljande USB-kabel till radion och till en dator eller annan valfri  

USB-laddare. Ladda batteriet helt före första användning. Laddtid ca 2 tim.
•	 Batteriikonen i displayens nedre högra hörn visar batteristatus.

På/av
Håll in [   ] för att slå på radion. Håll in igen för att slå av.

FM- eller DAB-radio
Tryck [   ] kort för att växla mellan FM- och DAB-radio.

Byt menyspråk
Håll in [ ENTER ] i 5 sek tills aktuellt språk visas i displayen. Håll in i 5 sek igen  
för att byta till nästa språk, 5 sek igen för nästa osv.

Lyssna på FM-radio
1.	 Slå på radion och anslut hörlurarna.
2.	 Tryck [   ] kort tills Fm-läge visas i displayen.

Radion har två metoder för att lagra stationer:

Välj bland stationerna i minnet

1.	 Fäste för bärrem
2.	 [   ] Ficklampa på/av. Håll in för att tända,  

släpp för att släcka.
3.	 [ TUN+ ] [ TUN− ] Nästa/föregående förvalda 

radiostation. Sök efter radiostationer uppåt eller 
nedåt i frekvensbandet.

4.	 [ ENTER ] Växla mellan funktionerna Manual, 
Pre-scan (PS) och Välj lagrad station (MEM). 
Lagra stationer i minnet.

5.	 [ VOL+ ] [ VOL− ] Volym
6.	 [   ] På/av, välj FM- eller DAB-radio
7.	 Ficklampa
8.	 3,5 mm-anslutning för hörlurar
9.	 USB-anslutning för medföljande laddkabel

Obs! Om [ ENTER ] (4) och [   ] (6) råkar hållas 
in samtidigt i 10 sek ställs radion i ett läge för 
uppdatering av mjukvara som endast används 
vid tillverkningen. Radion är då låst och kan inte 
användas. För att återställa: I botten på 3,5 mm-
anslutningen för hörlurar (8) finns en återställ-
ningsknapp. Tryck försiktigt ner knappen med 
lämpligt föremål (t.ex. ett utvikt gem). Knappen 
sitter i framkant i 3,5 mm-anslutningens botten 
som bilden visar. 

•	 Normalläge  
(endast frekvensen  
visas i displayen).

•	 Automatisk kanalsökning och lagring  
(”PSXX” visas under frekvensen  
i displayen, XX=antal kanaler).

Normalläge
1.	 Tryck [ ENTER ] kort tills endast frekvensen visas i displayen.
2.	 Tryck [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN− ] kort för att manuellt ställa in önskad station uppåt 

eller nedåt i frekvensbandet eller håll in för att låta radion söka. Radion söker 
automatisk och stannar på nästa hittade station.

3.	 Håll in [ ENTER ] i två sek för att lagra aktuell station i minnet. Max 32 kanaler 
kan lagras.

4.	 ”PXX” visas i displayen (det kan t.ex. stå ”P01” vilket indikerar minnesplats 1).

Automatisk kanalsökning
1.	 Tryck [ ENTER ] kort tills frekvensen och ”PSXX” visas i displayen.
2.	 Håll in [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN− ] för att automatisk söka upp tillgängliga stationer.
3.	 Efter avslutad sökning visas aktuell station och ”PSXX” i displayen (det kan t.ex. 

stå ”PS13” vilket betyder att 13 stationer hittats).
4.	 Tryck [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN− ] kort för att välja bland de stationer som hittats.
5.	 Håll in [ ENTER ] i två sek för att lagra vald station i minnet. Max 32 kanaler kan lagras.

1.	 När stationer lagrats i minnet kan du se hur många de är 
och välja bland dem.

2.	 Tryck [ ENTER ] kort tills frekvensen, ”PXX” och ”MEM” 
visas i displayen. ”MEM” visar antalet lagrade stationer 
t.ex. ”MEM 5”. Obs! Om inga stationer lagrats visas inte 
”MEM” i displayen.

3.	 Tryck [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN− ] kort för att välja lagrad station.

Radera lagrade stationer
1.	 Tryck [ ENTER ] kort tills frekvensen, ”PXX och ”MEM” visas i displayen.
2.	 Håll in [ ENTER ] och [   ] samtidigt för att radera vald station.

Lyssna på DAB-radio
1.	 Slå på radion och anslut hörlurarna.
2.	 Tryck [   ] kort tills Dab-läge visas i displayen.
3.	 Sök efter, spara och radera stationer på samma sätt som för FM-radio ovan.

Skötsel och underhåll
•	 Torka av radion med en torr trasa vid behov.
•	 Förvara radion i rumstemperatur, torrt och dammfritt utom räckhåll för barn, 

om den inte ska användas under en längre period. Ladda batteriet med jämna 
mellanrum (varannan månad) för att behålla kapaciteten.

Felsökningsschema
Det går inte att 
slå på radion.

Håll in [   ] för att slå på.
Batteriet kan vara förbrukat. Ladda batteriet.

Dålig eller ingen 
mottagning.

•	 Se till att hörlurarna är ordentligt anslutna till radion. 
Sladden fungerar som antenn.

•	 Flytta radion till annan plats.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada 
på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska produkten 
lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt 
sätt. När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de retur
hanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället.  
De kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Batteri Li-Poly	 350 mAh

Frekvensområde	 FM: 87,5−108 MHz  
	 DAB: 174,928−239,2 MHz

Laddtid	 Ca 2 tim

Lyssningstid	 Ca 8 tim

Mått	 90 × 47 × 18 mm

Vikt	 60 g
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Bærbar DAB-radio
Art.nr.  38-7976	 Modell  DPX2

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for framtidig 
bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer av tekniske data. 
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter. 

Sikkerhet
•	 Produktet må ikke demonteres eller forandres på. Forsøk aldri å åpne dekselet.
•	 Plasser ikke produktet slik at det kan komme i kontakt med vann eller annen væske.
•	 Plasser ikke produktet i direkte sollys eller nær åpen ild, som f.eks. ved peisen/

kaminen eller ved levende lys.
•	 Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, fuktighet, støvete omgivelser, 

sterke vibrasjoner eller støt.
•	 Beskytt hørselen din. Høyt volum over tid kan føre til varige hørselsskader.
•	 Reparasjoner skal utføres av kvalifiserte fagpersoner og kun med originale 

reservedeler.
•	 Produktet må ikke brukes nær medisinsk utstyr ved intensivbehandling etc.  

Den må heller ikke brukes nær noen som har innplantert pacemaker eller liknende.
•	 Bruk ikke batterieliminatoren hvis den er skadet.
•	 La aldri barn leke med produktet.

Produktbeskrivelse

Bruk
Lade batteriet
•	 Den medfølgende Mikro-USB-kabelen kobles til radioen og en datamaskin eller 

en annen valgfri USB-lader. Lad batteriet helt opp før første gangs bruk. Ladetid 
ca. 2 timer.

•	 Batteriikonet nederst til høyre på skjermen viser batteristatusen.

På/Av
Hold [   ] inne for å slå på radioen. Hold inne igjen for å slå av.

FM- eller DAB-radio
Trykk [   ] kort for å velge mellom FM- og DAB-radio.

Skift menyspråk
Hold [ ENTER ] inne i 5 sekunder til det aktuelle språket kommer opp på skjermen. 
Hold inne i 5 sekunder igjen for å skifte til neste språk, 5 sekunder til for å gå til 
neste, osv.

Lytte på FM-radio
1.	 Skru på radioen og koble til hodetelefonene.
2.	 Trykk [   ] kort til Fm-modus vises i displayet.

Radioen kan lagre stasjoner på to forskjellige måter:

Velg mellom stasjonene i minnet.

1.	 Feste for bærereim
2.	 [   ] Lommelykt på/av. Holdes inne for 

å tenne og slippes opp for å slukke.
3.	 [ TUN+ ] [ TUN− ] Neste/foregående 

forhåndsvalgt radiostasjon. Søk etter 
radiostasjoner oppover eller nedover på 
frekvensbåndet.

4.	 [ ENTER ] Skift mellom funksjonene Manual, 
Pre-scan (PS) og Velg lagret stasjon (MEM). 
Lagre radiostasjoner i minnet.

5.	 [ VOL+ ] [ VOL− ] Justere volumet
6.	 [   ] På/av, velg FM- eller DAB-radio
7.	 Lommelykt
8.	 Uttak for hodetelefoner (3,5 mm)
9.	 USB-tilkobling for medfølgende ladekabel

Obs! Hvis [ ENTER ] (4) og [   ] (6) holdes inne 
samtidig i 10 sekunder vil radioen bli innstilt i en 
modus for å oppdatere software. Dette er en inn-
stilling som kun brukes når radioen blir produsert. 
Dette vil føre til at radioen låses og den kan ikke 
brukes. For å stille den tilbake, gjør følgende: 
I bunnen på 3,5 mm-uttaket for headset  (8) er 
det en tilbakestillingsknapp. Trykk den forsiktig inn 
med en passende gjenstand (f.eks. en binders). 
Knappen sitter i fremkant i 3,5 mm-uttakets bunn, 
som vist på bildet.

•	 Normalmodus (det er kun 
frekvensen som vises på 
skjermen).

•	 Automatisk kanalsøking og lagring  
(«PSXX» vises under frekvensen på skjermen 
XX=antall kanaler).

Normalmodus
1.	 Trykk [ ENTER ] kort til kun frekvensen vises på skjermen.
2.	 Trykk kort på [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN− ] for å stille inn ønsket stasjon oppover eller 

nedover manuelt på frekvensbåndet eller hold inne for å la radioen søke. 
Radioen søker automatisk og stopper på den første stasjonen den kommer til.

3.	 Hold [ ENTER ] inne i to sekunder for å lagre den aktuelle stasjonen. Maks 32 
kanaler kan lagres.

4.	 «PXX» vises på skjermen (det kan f.eks. stå «P01», noe som indikerer minneplass nr. 1).

Automatisk kanalsøking
5.	 Trykk [ ENTER ] kort til frekvensen og «PSXX» vises på skjermen.
6.	 Hold [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN- ] inne for å søke opp tilgjengelige stasjoner, automatisk.
7.	 Etter avsluttet søk vises den aktuelle stasjonen og «PSXX» på skjermen (det kan 

f.eks. stå «PS13», noe som indikerer at den har funnet 13 stasjoner.
8.	 Trykk [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN- ] kort for å velge mellom stasjonene som ble funnet.
9.	 Hold [ ENTER ] inne i to sekunder for å lagre den aktuelle stasjonen. Maks 32 

kanaler kan lagres.

1.	 Når stasjoner er blitt lagret kan du se hvor mange den har 
lagret og velge en av disse.

2.	 Trykk [ ENTER ] kort til frekvensen, «PXX» og «MEM» vises 
på skjermen. «MEM» viser antall lagrede stasjoner f.eks. 
«MEM 5». Obs! Hvis den ikke har lagret noen DAB-
radiostasjoner vil «MEM» vises på skjermen.

3.	 Trykk [ TUN+ ] eller [ TUN− ] kort for å velge mellom 
lagrede stasjoner.

Slette lagrede stasjoner
1.	 Trykk [ ENTER ] kort til frekvensen, «PXX» og «MEM» vises på skjermen.
2.	 Hold ENTER] og [   ] inne samtidig for å slette den valgte stasjonen.

Lytte til DAB-radioen
1.	 Skru på radioen og koble til hodetelefonene.
2.	 Trykk [   ] kort til Dab-modus vises i displayet.
3.	 Søk etter, lagre og slette stasjoner på den samme måten som er beskrevet for 

FM-radio ovenfor.

Stell og vedlikehold
•	 Tørk av radioen med en tørr klut ved behov.
•	 Når radioen ikke er i bruk skal den lagres tørt og utilgjengelig for barn. Lad batteriet 

med jevne mellomrom (annenhver måned) for å beholde batterikapasiteten.

Feilsøking
Det går ikke å slå på radioen. Hold [   ] inne for å slå på.

Batteriet kan være utbrukt. Lad batteriet.

Dårlig eller ingen mottak. •	 Påse at kabelen er korrekt koblet til.  
Ledningen virker som antenne.

•	 Flytt radioen til en annen plass.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet viser til at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdnings
avfallet. Dette gjelder i hele EØS-området. For å forebygge eventuelle skader 
på helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal produktet 
leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en ansvarsfull 
måte. Benytt miljøstasjonene som er der du befinner deg eller ta kontakt 
med forhandler. De vil ta hånd om produktet på en miljømessig tilfredsstillende måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Batteri Li-Poly	 350 mAh

Frekvensområde	 FM: 87,5−108 MHz 
	 DAB: 174,928−239,2 MHz

Ladetid	 Ca. 2 timer

Lyttetid	 Ca. 8 timer

Mål	 90 × 47 × 18 mm

Vekt	 60 g
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Portables DAB-Radio
Art.Nr.  38-7976	 Modell  DPX2

Vor Inbetriebnahme die Bedienungsanleitung vollständig durchlesen und für 
künftigen Gebrauch aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen 
behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich 
unser Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Das Gerät nicht demontieren oder technisch verändern. Niemals versuchen, 

das Gehäuse zu öffnen.
•	 Das Gerät immer so aufstellen, dass es nicht in Wasser oder andere 

Flüssigkeiten fallen kann.
•	 Das Gerät nicht in anhaltendem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe von offenen 

Flammen, z. B. Kamin oder Kerze, aufstellen.
•	 Das Gerät niemals hohen Temperaturen, staubiger Umgebung oder starken 

Erschütterungen aussetzen.
•	 Gehörschäden vermeiden. Das Gehör kann permanent geschädigt werden, 

wenn es über längere Zeit einer hohen Lautstärke ausgesetzt wird.
•	 Alle Reparaturen unbedingt qualifiziertem Servicepersonal mit Original-

Ersatzteilen überlassen.
•	 Das Gerät darf nicht in der Nähe medizinischer Ausrüstung auf der 

Intensivstation usw. verwendet werden. Das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von 
Personen mit Herzschrittmacher etc. betreiben.

•	 Das Produkt nicht betreiben, wenn es auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt ist.

Bedienung
Laden des Akkus
•	 Das USB-Ladekabel an das Radio und einen Computer oder ein beliebiges 

USB-Ladegerät anschließen. Vor der ersten Benutzung den Akku vollständig 
aufladen. Ladedauer ca. 2 Std.

•	 Das Batteriesymbol in der unteren rechten Ecke des Displays zeigt den Ladestatus an.

Ein/Aus
[   ] gedrückt halten, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Erneut gedrückt halten, 
um es auszuschalten.

UKW- oder DAB-Radio
Kurz auf [   ] drücken, um zwischen UKW und DAB zu wechseln.

Menüsprache wechseln
[ ENTER ] 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, bis die aktuelle Sprache auf dem 
Display erscheint. Erneut 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten bis zur nächsten 
Sprache, 5 Sek. bis zur darauffolgenden usw.

UKW-Radio
1.	 Das Gerät einschalten und die Kopfhörer anschließen.
2.	 Kurz auf [   ] drücken, bis FM auf dem Display angezeigt wird.

Das Gerät hat zwei Methoden zum Speichern von Sendern:

Einen gespeicherten Sender aufrufen

•	 Kein Kinderspielzeug.

Produktbeschreibung
1.	 Halterung für Trageriemen
2.	 [   ] Taschenlampe ein/aus. Gedrückt halten zum 

Einschalten, loslassen zum Ausschalten.
3.	 [ TUN+ ] [ TUN- ] Nächster/vorheriger gespeicherter 

Radiosender. Suche nach Radiosendern nach 
oben oder unten im Frequenzband.

4.	 [ ENTER ] Wechsel zwischen den Funktionen 
Manual, Pre-Scan (PS) und Gespeicherter Sender 
(MEM). Speichern von Radiosendern.

5.	 [ VOL+ ] [ VOL- ] Lautstärke
6.	 [   ] Ein/aus, Auswahl UKW- oder DAB-Radio
7.	 Taschenlampe
8.	 3,5-mm-Anschluss für Kopfhörer
9.	 USB-Buchse für mitgeliefertes Ladekabel

Hinweis: Werden [ ENTER ] (4) und [   ] (6) aus 
Versehen gleichzeitig 10 Sek. lang gedrückt, gelangt das 
Radio in den Aktualisierungsmodus für die Software, 
der nur bei der Herstellung benutzt wird. Das Radio 
ist dann gesperrt und kann nicht benutzt werden. 
Zurücksetzen: Unten im 3,5-mm-Kopfhörerausgang 
(8) ist eine Resettaste. Diese vorsichtig mit einem 
geeigneten Gegenstand (z. B. mit einer Büroklammer) 
herunterdrücken. Die Taste 
sitzt unten an der Vorderkante 
der 3,5-mm-Buchse, siehe 
Abbildung.

•	 Normalmodus (nur 
die Frequenz wird auf 
dem Display angezeigt).

•	 Automatischer Sendersuchlauf und Speicherung 
(„PSXX“ wird unter der Frequenz auf dem 
Display angezeigt, XX = Anzahl Sender).

Normalbetrieb
1.	 Kurz auf [ ENTER ] drücken, bis nur die Frequenz angezeigt wird.
2.	 Kurz auf [ TUN+ ] oder [ TUN− ] drücken, um den gewünschten Sender manuell 

nach oben oder unten zu suchen oder gedrückt halten, um das Radio suchen 
zu lassen. Das Gerät sucht automatisch und bleibt beim nächsten gefunden 
Sender stehen.

3.	 [ ENTER ] 2 Sek. lang gedrückt halten, um den aktuellen Sender zu speichern.  
Es können max. 32 Sender gespeichert werden.

4.	 Auf dem Display wird „PXX“ angezeigt („P01“ bedeutet dementsprechend 
Speicherplatz 1).

Automatischer Sendersuchlauf
1.	 Kurz auf [ ENTER ] drücken, bis die Frequenz und „PSXX“ angezeigt wird.
2.	 [ TUN+ ] oder [ TUN− ] gedrückt halten, um automatisch zugängliche Sender zu suchen.
3.	 Nach abgeschlossener Suche wird der aktuelle Sender und „PSXX“ auf dem 

Display angezeigt (z. B. „PS13“, was bedeutet, dass 13 Sender gefunden wurden).
4.	 Kurz auf [ TUN+ ] oder [ TUN− ] drücken, um einen der gefundenen Sender auszuwählen.
5.	 [ ENTER ] 2 Sek. lang gedrückt halten, um den ausgewählten Sender zu 

speichern. Es können max. 32 Sender gespeichert werden.

1.	 Wurden Sender abgespeichert, ist es möglich die Anzahl 
der Sender zu sehen und einen davon auszuwählen.

2.	 Kurz auf [ ENTER ] drücken, bis die Frequenz, „PSXX“ 
und „MEM“ angezeigt wird. „MEM“ zeigt die Anzahl 
gespeicherter Sender an, z. B. „MEM 5“. Hinweis: Gibt es 
keine gespeicherten Sender, wird „MEM“ nicht angezeigt.

3.	 Kurz auf [ TUN+ ] oder [ TUN− ] drücken, um den gespeicherten Sender aufzurufen.

Gespeicherte Sender löschen
1.	 Kurz auf [ ENTER ] drücken, bis die Frequenz, „PSXX“ und „MEM“ angezeigt wird.
2.	 [ ENTER ] und [   ] gleichzeitig gedrückt halten, um den ausgewählten Sender 

zu löschen.

Digitalradio
1.	 Das Gerät einschalten und die Kopfhörer anschließen.
2.	 Kurz auf [   ] drücken, bis DAB auf dem Display angezeigt wird.
3.	 Die Suche, das Speichern und Löschen der Sender funktioniert genauso wie 

oben für das UKW-Radio beschrieben.

Pflege und Wartung
•	 Das Gerät bei Bedarf mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen.
•	 Das Gerät bei längerer Nichtbenutzung in Zimmertemperatur, trocken, staubfrei 

und außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Den Akku alle zwei Monate 
vollständig aufladen, um dessen Kapazität zu erhalten.

Fehlersuche
Das Gerät lässt sich 
nicht einschalten.

[   ] gedrückt halten, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
Der Akku ist möglicherweise entladen. Den Akku aufladen.

Schlechter oder 
fehlender Empfang.

•	 Darauf achten, dass der Kopfhörer korrekt an das Gerät 
angeschlossen ist. Das Kabel fungiert als Antenne.

•	 Das Gerät an einem anderen Standort aufstellen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht gemeinsam mit dem 
Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. Dies gilt in der gesamten EU. Um 
möglichen Schäden für die Umwelt und Gesundheit vorzubeugen, die durch 
fehlerhafte Abfallentsorgung verursacht werden, dieses Produkt zum 
verantwortlichen Recycling geben, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung 
von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern. Bei der Abgabe des Produktes bitte 
die vorhandenen Recycling- und Sammelstationen benutzen oder den Händler 
kontaktieren. Dieser kann das Produkt auf eine umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln.

Technische Daten
Akku Li-Poly 	 350 mAh

Frequenzbereich	 UKW: 87,5−108 MHz  
	 DAB: 174,928−239,2 MHz

Ladedauer	 Ca. 2 Std.

Betriebsdauer	 Ca. 8 Std.

Abmessungen	 90 × 47 × 18 mm

Gewicht	 60 g


